(d) to the maximum extent permitted by law, expressly disclaims all liability in

respect of, makes no representation regarding, and takes no responsibility

for, any part of this Supplementary Prospectus, other than the references to

their name and the inclusion of the updated Independent Limited Assurance

Report.

The Directors do not consider the circumstances disclosed in this Supplementary Prospectus

to be materially adverse from the point of view of an investor, and no withdrawal rights will

be offered to investors.

00179980-025  7

This Supplementary Prospectus is issued by the Company and its issue has been authorised

by a resolution of the Directors.  In accordance with section 720 of the Corporations Act,

each Director has consented to the lodgement of this Supplementary Prospectus with ASIC.

Dated: 23 June 2022

By Mr Jerome (Gino) Vitale

Non-executive Chairman

On behalf of Oceana Lithium Limited

00179980-025  8

SCHEDULE 1 UPDATED PRO-FORMA HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

Audited

31 December

2021

$

 Unaudited

Pro Forma Adjustments

OVER

$

Unaudited

Pro Forma

OVER

$

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 152,418  5,951,091 6,103,509

Other receivables 3,854  - 3,854

Total current assets 156,272  5,951,091 6,107,363

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 75,000  (75,000) -

Exploration and evaluation assets -  1,280,000 1,280,000

Total non-current assets 75,000  1,205,000 1,280,000

Total assets 231,272  7,156,091 7,387,363

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  96  (96) -

Amount due to shareholders 225,468  (225,468) -

Other liabilities -  62,500 62,500

Total current liabilities 225,564  (163,064) 62,500

Non-current liabilities

Total non-current liabilities -  - -

Total liabilities 225,564  (163,064) 62,500

Net assets 5,708  7,319,155 7,324,863

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 291,139  7,015,700 7,306,839

Foreign exchange reserve 93,171  - 93,171

Share based payment reserve -  1,363,430 1,363,430

Accumulated losses (378,602)  (1,059,975) (1,438,577)

Total shareholders’ equity 5,708  7,319,155 7,324,863

00179980-025  9

SCHEDULE 2 UPDATED INVESTIGATING ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

Moore Australia Corporate Finance (WA) Pty Ltd as trustee – ABN 41 421 048 107.
An independent member of Moore Global Network Limited - members in principal cities throughout the world.
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Moore Australia
Level 15, Exchange Tower,
2 The Esplanade, Perth, WA 6000
PO Box 5785, St Georges Terrace, WA 6830

T +61 8 9225 5355
F +61 8 9225 6181

www.moore-australia.com.au

23 June 2022

The Directors
Oceana Lithium Limited